
 
 

REGULAR MEETING* 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom  
(See below for more details)* 

 
7:00 P.M.                                                        July 19, 2022 
                                                                 

AGENDA 
 

 
I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
      A) Approval of the minutes of the meetings of June 22, 2022. 

 
 

II. OLD BUSINESS 
 

A. 470 Lincoln Avenue – 1 year Extension Request 
 

B. 225 Banfield Road – Rehearing Request   (LU-22-91) 
 

C. The request of One Market Square LLC (Owner), for the property located at 1 
Congress Street whereas relief is needed to construct a 3 story addition with a short 4th 
story and building height of 44'-11" which requires the following: 1) A Variance from 
Section 10.5A.43.31 and Map 10.5A21B to allow a 3-story addition with a short 4th and 
building height of 44'-11" where 2 stories (short 3rd) and 40' is the maximum allowed. 
Said property is shown on Assessor Map 117 Lot 14 and lies within Character District 4 
(CD-4), Character District 5 (CD-5) and the Historic District. (LU-22-12) 
 

D. The request of Francis X. Bruton, (Attorney for Appellants), for Appeal of 
Administrative decision that the merged lot at 1 Congress is not subject to the height 
allowances (2 stories, 4th short, 45 feet in height) pursuant to Map 10.5A21B and as 
permitted pursuant to Section 10.5A21.22(a) & (c) of the Zoning Ordinance.  Said 
property is shown on Assessor Map 117 Lot 14 and lies within Character District 4 (CD-
4), Character District 5 (CD-5) and the Historic District. (LU-22-12)  
 

E. The request of Joel St. Jean and Mariele Chambers (Owners), for property located at 
108 Burkitt Street whereas relief is needed to demolish existing garage and construct 
new 13' x 30' garage which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.573.20 
to allow a 1 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required.  2) A Variance from Section 
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10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or 
enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 159 Lot 30 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) 
District. (LU-22-89) 
 

F. The request of James William Woods and Anna Roeline Meinardi (Owners), for 
property located at 1 Walton Alley whereas relief is needed to construct a 1 story, 12' x 
18' detached garage which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.573.20 
to allow a) a 1.5' side yard where 10' is required; and b) a 5' rear yard where 13'10" is 
required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 103 Lot 27 and lies within the 
General Residence B (GRB) and Historic Districts. (LU-22-124) 
 

 
III. NEW BUSINESS 

 
G. The request of Jay Anthony Clark (Owner), for property located at 64 Haven Road 

whereas relief is needed to demolish existing garage and porch and construct new garage 
and addition which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 5' 
left side yard where 10' is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 7.5' 
setback for 2 mechanical units where 10' is required for each.  3)  A Variance from 
Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 206 Lot 30 and is located within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-121)  
 

H. The request of Stephen E. Chaloner (Owner), for property located at 217 Myrtle 
Avenue whereas relief is needed to construct a 6' x 8' deck with stairs which requires the 
following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 12' secondary front yard where 
30' is required.  2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or 
structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the 
requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on assessor Map 220 Lot 92 and 
is located within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-115)  
 

I. The request of Emily Alati (Owner), for property located at 47 Lovell Street whereas 
relief is needed to construct a rear addition and detached garage with apartment which 
requires the following:  1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 5' right side yard 
where 10' is required; b) a 5' rear yard where 20' is required;  c) a 6.5' left side yard where 
10' is required; d) a lot area per dwelling unit of 2,178 where 3,500 per dwelling is 
required; and e) a 6' right side yard where 10' is required. 2) A Variance from Section 
10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or 
enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 146 Lot 14 and is located within the General Residence C 
(GRC) District. (LU-22-120) 
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J. The request of 404 Islington Street LLC (Owner), for property located at 404 Islington 
Street whereas relief is needed for the expansion of use to an Inn with 10 rooms which 
requires the following: 1) A Special Exception for an Inn from Use #10.30 where the use 
is only allowed by Special Exception. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 145 as 
Lot 33 and lies within the Character District 4-L2 (CD4-L2) and Historic Districts. (LU-
22-74)  
 

K. The request of Safely Family Revocable Trust Agreement (Owner), for property 
located at  1121 South Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing garage 
and construct a new garage and deck which requires the following: 1) A Variance from 
Section 10.521 to allow a 3.5' left side yard where 10' is required.  2)  A Variance from 
Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 150 Lot 20 and is located within the General 
Residence A (GRA) District.  (LU-22-137) 
 

L. The request of 531 Islington Street Portsmouth LLC (Owner), for property located at 
531 Islington Street whereas relief is needed to replace the existing menu board which 
requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.835.31 to allow a menu board to 
be 26 feet from the rear lot line and 40 feet from the side lot line where 50 feet is required 
for each.  2)  A Variance from Section 10.1261.30 to allow direct lighting in the Historic 
District where external illumination is the only type of illumination allowed. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 157 Lot 5 and is located within the Character 
District 4-L2 (CD4-L2).  (LU-22-38) 
 

M. The request of Jeffrey M. and Melissa Foy (Owners), for property located at 67 Ridges 
Court whereas relief is needed to construct a 718 square foot garage addition with living 
space and deck above which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 
to allow a 15.5' front yard where 30' is required.  2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to 
allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged 
without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 207 Lot 59 and is located within the single residence B (SRB) 
District.  (LU-22-139) 

 

IV.  OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

V.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID 
and password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy 
and paste this into your web browser:  
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 https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_YH_ijGuxRY-Hm6dpxlAKJg 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_YH_ijGuxRY-Hm6dpxlAKJg


MINUTES OF THE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                                                             June 22, 2022                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Arthur Parrott, Chair; Jim Lee, Vice Chair; David MacDonald; 

Beth Margeson; Thomas Rossi; and Paul Mannle. 
 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Phyllis Eldridge 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Peter Stith, Planning Department  
                                                                                             
 
Chairman Parrott called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. He stated that Old Business Items A 
and B for One Congress Street and Item C, 108 Burkett Street, were requested to postpone to the 
July 19 meeting. He said Item D, 635 Sagamore Street, was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
      A) Approval of the minutes of the meetings of April 26, 2022; May 17, 2022 & May 24,   
           2022. 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to approve the April 26 minutes as submitted, seconded by Mr. Mannle. Mr. 
Rossi said the minutes were an accurate reflection of the Board’s discussion. 
 
Ms. Margeson moved to approve the May 17 minutes as amended, noting that the sentence on 
page 7 should read that ‘it was clear that the ordinance didn’t want the building to go past 40 
feet’. Mr. MacDonald seconded and concurred. 
 
Ms. Margeson moved to approve the May 24 minutes as amended. She said the term 
‘community campus’ should be capitalized, and she clarified that the sentence on page 3 saying 
‘the Community Campus wasn’t part of the applicant’s property’ should be deleted. Mr. 
MacDonald seconded. Both agreed that the minutes should be approved as amended. 
 
The three sets of minutes were approved by unanimous vote, 6-0. 
 
Mr. Mannle requested that New Business Item J, 1 Walton Alley, and Item K, 111 State Street, 
be taken out of order and voted upon.  
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Chairman Parrott read Item J, 1 Walton Alley, into the record. Mr. Mannle moved to postpone 
the item to a time determined by the applicant, seconded by Vice-Chair Lee. Mr. Mannle said the 
applicant would return when they were ready, and Vice-Chair Lee concurred. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 
 
Chairman Parrott read Item K, 111 State Street, into the record. He said it was withdrawn by the 
applicant and that the process would start anew if the applicant so desired. 
 
II. OLD BUSINESS 
 
A. POSTPONED TO JULY The request of Francis X. Bruton, (Attorney for Appellants), 

for Appeal of Administrative decision that the merged lot at 1 Congress is not subject to the 
height allowances (2 stories, 4th short, 45 feet in height) pursuant to Map 10.5A21B and as 
permitted pursuant to Section 10.5A21.22(a) & (c) of the Zoning Ordinance.  Said property is 
shown on Assessor Map 117 Lot 14 and lies within Character District 4 (CD-4), Character 
District 5 (CD-5) and the Historic District. POSTPONED TO JULY (LU-22-12) 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
The petition was postponed to the July 19 meeting. 
 
B. POSTPONED TO JULY The request of One Market Square LLC (Owner), for the 

property located at 1 Congress Street whereas relief is needed to construct a 3 story addition 
with a short 4th story and building height of 44'-11" which requires the following: 1) A 
Variance from Section 10.5A.43.31 and Map 10.5A21B to allow a 3-story addition with a 
short 4th and building height of 44'-11" where 2 stories (short 3rd) and 40' is the maximum 
allowed. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 117 Lot 14 and lies within Character 
District 4 (CD-4), Character District 5 (CD-5) and the Historic District. POSTPONED TO 
JULY (LU-22-12)  

DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
The petition was postponed to the July 19 meeting. 
 
C. POSTPONED TO JULY The request of Joel St. Jean and Mariele Chambers (Owners), 

for property located at 108 Burkitt Street whereas relief is needed to demolish existing 
garage and construct new 13' x 30' garage which requires the following: 1) A Variance from 
Section 10.573.20 to allow a 1 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required.  2) A Variance 
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 159 Lot 30 and lies within the General Residence A 
(GRA) District. POSTPONED TO JULY (LU-22-89)   
 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 
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The petition was postponed to the July 19 meeting. 
 
D. WITHDRAWN The request of 635 Sagamore Development LLC (Owner), for property 

located at 635 Sagamore Avenue whereas relief is needed to remove existing commercial 
structure and construct 5 new single-family dwellings which requires the following: 1) A 
Variance from Section 10.513 to allow 5 principal structures on a lot where only 1 is 
permitted.  2) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of 22,389 
square feet where 1 acre per dwelling is required.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 
222 Lot 19 and lies within the Single Residence A (SRA) District. WITHDRAWN (LU-22-
57) 

 
The petition was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
III. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. The request of Michael Lucas (Owner), for property located at 45 Coffins Court whereas 

relief is needed for renovation of the existing structure including new dormers, second story 
bathroom over an existing one story addition, and a new second story open porch which 
requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 1' rear yard where 20' 
is required; b) a 0' right side yard where 10' is required; c) an 8' left side yard where 10' is 
required; d) a 3' front yard where 5' is required; and e) 57% building coverage where 35% is 
the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming 
building or structure to be expanded, reconstructed, or enlarged without conforming to the 
requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 135 Lot 55 and lies 
within the General Residence C (GRC) District.  (LU-22-94) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Herb Lloyd of 5 Ruth Street was present on behalf of the applicant Michael Lucas. He said he 
was the applicant’s friend and had done a lot of work on the project. He noted that Mr. Lucas 
received a survey after the application was submitted determining that there’s a 2’setback on the 
right side yard and that the left side yard has a 6’ setback instead of an 8’ setback. He reviewed 
the petition in detail. He reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. He said the applicant 
would live in one of the duplex units and rent the other one out, and that the adjacent neighbors 
were in support of the project and their approvals were included in the packet. 
 
Mr. Rossi asked why the 2-ft roof ridge height increase required a variance. Mr. Stith said it was 
because it was within the setback. The Board had no other questions. 
 
Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING IN FAVOR OF OR IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke. 
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SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
Lisa McMahon via Zoom said she owned the 179 Union Street property. She asked the Board to 
comment on the encroachment on the left side of her property, noting that the area was the 
border between her property and the encroachment area was the stairway at 45 Coffins Court. 
She said the existing stairs were not addressed and that she was concerned about the porch. 
 
Mr. Lloyd said the existing stairs would be removed and the new stairs would go from the door 
out to the street. Ms. Margeson verified that Mr. Lloyd had stated that the new structure would 
be 6 feet from the left side yard. Mr. Lloyd agreed and said the bumpout on the left side of the 
building would be removed. Ms. Margeson asked if the survey showed that there was any 
encroachment on the neighbor’s yard. Mr. Lloyd said he wasn’t that familiar with the survey but 
knew that the stairs would be removed. 
 
No one else spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Ms. Margeson moved to grant the variances for the petition, seconded by Mr. Mannle, with the 
following stipulation: 

1. The right side yard shall be two feet and the left side yard shall be six feet. 
 
Ms. Margeson explained that there was a modification to the variance request and that it would 
therefore be stipulated that the right side yard is two feet and the left side yard is six feet. She 
said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe the 
spirit of the ordinance as to setbacks. She said the side setbacks are for the circulation of light 
and air and for emergency egress to yards, and although they were less than what is required, 
they are within the existing footprint. She said the building coverage is larger but the lot area of 
the house is smaller than minimally required. She said substantial justice would be done because 
the benefit to the applicant would not be outweighed by any harm to the public. She said granting 
the variances would not diminish the values of surrounding properties because their values 
would be increased by the upgrade and the condition of the duplex house. She said the hardship 
test was that the applicant has to prove there are special conditions that distinguish the property 
from others in the area, and owing to those special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship 
does not exist between the general public purposes of the ordinance’s provisions and their 
specific application to the property. She noted that the property was much smaller than its 
abutting properties and had a smaller lot area, so it had special conditions that differed from the 
abutting properties, and there was no fair and substantial relationship between the side yard 
setbacks, given how tight the lot was and the purposes of the zoning. She said the proposed use is 
a reasonable one because the applicant is seeking to expand an existing structure and retain it as 
a duplex structure, and this use is allowed by right in the General residence C zone. Mr. Mannle 
concurred and had nothing to add.  
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 
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B. The request of Portsmouth Savings Bank/Bank of NH (Owner), for property located at 
333 State Street whereas relief is needed to alter existing internally illuminated wall signs 
which require the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.11261.30 to allow signs in the 
Historic District to be internally illuminated where only external illumination is allowed.  2) 
A Variance from Section 10.1144.63 to allow luminaires used for sign illumination to be 
higher than 25 feet where 25 feet is the maximum allowed. 3) A Variance from Section 
10.1281 to allow a nonconforming sign to be altered, reconstructed, replaced or relocated 
without conforming to the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 116 Lot 5 
and lies within the Character District 4 (CD4), Historic and Downtown Overlay Districts 
(LU-22-73) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Brandon Currier of Barlow Signs was present on behalf of the applicant. He reviewed the 
petition, noting that TD Bank’s brand update had specific guidelines to ensure consistency 
among the national brand. He said they proposed to replace the two internally-illuminated sign 
cabinets on the drive-thru building in kind. He said the cabinets would be slightly larger to 
eliminate ghosting and existing damage from the mounting. He said the current neighbors were 
all businesses, so there would be no issues with light pollution into homes. He said it would be 
detrimental if the two signs were removed and relocated lower to fit into the 25-ft height 
restriction because the shadow and holes would be seen by the public. He said they would 
replace the wall sign on the main building in kind, replace the awnings, and repair and paint the 
green band that wrapped around the building. He reviewed the criteria in full. 
 
Ms. Margeson said the Historic District Commission was stricter with signs in the Historic 
District and did not allow for illumination, and she asked what the hardship to the property was 
that required illuminated signs when the abutters did not have any. Mr. Currier said they wanted 
to be consistent and keep the wayfinding ability to attract new customers. He said the lighting 
would also help separate the drive-thru area from the main offices. Ms. Margeson said the bank 
wasn’t open at night, however, and that internally-illuminated light created more light pollution 
than externally. She said the Historic District was stricter in order to eliminate that light. Mr. 
Currier said he felt that there would be more light pollution on the building itself than having just 
a smaller portion on the sign projecting a low luminance of light through that TD section. 
 
Mr. MacDonald asked why the applicant was before the BOA, which heard appeals, and whether 
the applicant had been denied by another board or commission. Mr. Currier said his program 
manager said they would have to come before the BOA due to the height restriction and the 
illumination and that he had not been before any other boards.  
 
Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
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DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi referred to Ms. Margeson’s comments and said he didn’t see how the application met 
the unnecessary hardship test. He said it was a corporate mandate from some other location far 
distant from Portsmouth that had no bearing on the Historic District or the character of the area, 
and he didn’t see that it was an unnecessary hardship to prioritize the needs of Portsmouth over 
that. Vice-Chair Lee agreed. He said the ordinance was black and white about allowing only 
external illumination. Chairman Parrott noted that there were residential properties pretty close 
to the bank, which wasn’t the case with most commercial properties. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to deny the request for variances, seconded by Mr. Mannle. 
 
Mr. Rossi said the request did not meet the unnecessary hardship test for the reasons discussed. 
Mr. Mannle concurred and said he didn’t see the hardship of the bank needing more illuminated 
signs. He said it wasn’t like anyone in town didn’t know where the bank was, and the sign didn’t 
need to be lit at night when the bank was closed. Chairman Parrott said he had the same concern 
and felt that there wasn’t any hardship. He said it was a corporate dictate but it didn’t mean that 
it fit in well in that particular location downtown. He said it wasn’t on a highway where the 
branding had to catch people’s eyes.  
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 

 
Mr. Mannle recused himself from the following petition. Chairman Parrott stated that there 
would only be five members voting and that four positive votes were needed to approve the 
application. He asked the applicant if he wished to postpone, but the applicant declined. 

 
C. The request of Michael J. Fregeau (Owner), for property located at 1474 Islington Street 

whereas relief is needed to construct an 8' x 12' shed which requires the following: 1) 
Variance from Section 10.573.10 to allow a) A 2' left side yard where 5' is required: and b) a 
2' rear yard where 5' is required.  2) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 22% building 
coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 233 
Lot 107 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-109) 
 

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Michael Fregeau was present and said he wanted to site the proposed 8’x12’shed 
in the back rear corner of the lot. He said the shed was 7 feet high and 9 feet to the peak and that 
it needed a variance because it exceeded the lot coverage limit. He said it would be installed 
within the 5-ft setbacks. He reviewed the criteria, noting that the shed would not encroach on or 
impact the three abutters’ properties and that they had verbally approved the shed plan. He said 
the hardship was due to the property’s small lot and that the setback requirement would place the 
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shed almost directly behind the house and in the middle of the yard. He noted that he purchased a 
used shed and that it would be difficult to alter it. 
 
Ms. Margeson said the property was fairly large and that, for only another three feet, the shed 
would be in the left and rear yard setbacks.  She asked why the applicant couldn’t meet that 
requirement. Mr. Fregeau said he would lose five feet on the side yard and five feet on the rear 
and there would be a lot of space behind the shed and between the fence and the shed and the 
fence in the rear yard. He said he had a nice rectangular yard and if he were to move the shed 
out, it would take up a lot of property and would be in square view looking out the bedroom 
window, whereas it could be tucked into the corner instead. Ms. Margeson said that’s what rear 
yard setbacks are, and she asked what the hardship was in not being able to get outside of the 5-ft 
yard setback. Mr. Fregeau said he just thought it was a reasonable use of the space.  
 
Mr. MacDonald said there was two feet of clearance setback on two of the lot’s boundaries, and 
one of the reasons for the setback requirements was emergency access. He asked what would be 
stored in the shed and whether it would be propane or such. Mr. Fregeau said he would store 
yard equipment and nothing hazardous. He said there was a fence along both sides of the shed as 
well. Mr. MacDonald asked if the applicant got input from the Fire Department before doing the 
application, and Mr. Fregeau said he didn’t think it was an issue. Mr. MacDonald said he could 
stipulate that the application would be approved only if the Fire Department were asked for an 
opinion on the shed’s installation and that their decision had to be followed.  
 
Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi said he was concerned about the setback and suggested granting the variances for the 
lot coverage and setback separately. He said none of the adjacent properties had anything 
encroaching on the setback, so it would set a new precedent if approved. 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the variance for the lot coverage, seconded by Vice-Chair Lee. 
 
Mr. Rossi said it was a minor variance and very close to within the limits and that granting it 
would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe the spirit of the ordinance because 
the shed would not overcrowd the property. He said it would do substantial justice and would not 
diminish the values of surrounding properties. He said the special condition was that the shed 
was already built, so it was reasonable to utilize what was available and it would be an 
unnecessary hardship to require the applicant to build a new shed just because of a percentage or 
so of lot coverage. Vice-Chair Lee concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 5-0. 
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Chairman Parrott asked about the motion for the setback. Vice-Chair Lee commented that the 
Board had approved several variances for sheds, garages, decks, and so on that had even smaller 
setbacks than two feet. He said the objective of having a setback was to be able to access the 
property around the shed, and from looking at the photos of the shed and its location, it made 
common sense to locate the shed in that tucked-away position to enjoy the remainder of the yard.  
 
Vice-Chair Lee moved to grant the variance as presented with a 2-ft setback. No one seconded. 
The motion failed. 
 
Mr. MacDonald moved to grant the variance for the setbacks as presented, with the following 
stipulation: 
 

1. The applicant shall seek and abide by the Fire Department’s referral regarding public 
safety and the shed’s location specifically set back from the property line of the shed. 

 
Vice-Chair Lee seconded. 
 
Mr. MacDonald said the shed could be moved if the Fire Department found the location not 
suitable for public safety access reasons. He said it might spoil the backyard but that the yard 
would be worse if the shed caught on fire. He said it was hard to see a hardship in a structure that 
didn’t presently exist in that proposed location. He said granting the variance would be a bit 
contrary to the public interest and would depend on whether the Fire Department told the 
applicant to change the location or not. He said the ordinance was intended to promote public 
safety, and the shed’s proposed location didn’t observe the spirit of the ordinance based on what 
the Board knew. As far as substantial justice being done, he said there was no challenge to right 
or wrong or justice or anything else, so it was hard to see how substantial justice is done.  
He said the proposed shed would not diminish the values of surrounding properties, but it would 
if it caught fire. He said the use was a reasonable one because a lot of people had sheds in their 
backyards, but the applicant’s shed just needed to have a few of its physical attributes tuned up to 
allow public safety officials responsible for putting out fires to approve it. He said if all those 
conditions were met, then the project could be approved. 
 
Vice-Chair Lee noted that the Board recently approved a variance for a house with a 2-ft setback, 
so it seemed inconsistent to deny this 2-ft setback on a shed, but he said he would support the 
motion. Chairman Parrott said the fact that the shed was proposed to be put in a corner were 
there were two substantial board fences was significant and he felt that it would not cause anyone 
any hardship if the shed were to be placed in the proposed location. He said he would support the 
motion. Mr. Stith said the Fire Department would typically not review any sort of permit such as 
this because it was an uninhabited structure and they probably would not have any issue with its 
location. He said the Fire Department didn’t review permits for sheds or things of that nature, but 
if the stipulation was included, he was sure the Fire Department would not have an issue with it. 
He said they couldn’t overturn the Board’s decision anyway. Chairman Parrott agreed that it 
shouldn’t be presented to the Fire Department as a review of the permit. Ms. Margeson said she 
would not support the motion as stated for the same reasons Mr. Stith brought up, noting that the 
BOA could not defer to the Fire Department when making a decision. 
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She said she would also not support it as a variance application because there was no hardship. 
She said the lot was fairly substantial and it was another three feet to take the shed out of the side 
yard and rear and left yard setbacks.  
 
The motion technically passed by a vote of 3-2, with Mr. Rossi, Ms. Margeson voting in 
opposition, but it failed because the required positive vote of 4 out of 5 was not achieved. 

 
Mr. Mannle resumed his voting seat for the following petition and Mr. Rossi recused himself. 
Chairman Parrott told the applicant’s representative that there were only five voting members, 
but the applicant’s representative said she would proceed. 
 
D. The request of Karen Butz Webb Revocable Living Trust (Owner), for property located at 

910 Sagamore Avenue whereas relief is needed to remove an existing 150 s.f. addition and 
construct a new 512 s.f. addition with deck and stairs which requires the following: 1)  A 
Variance from Section 10.531 to allow a 20.5' side yard where 30' is required.  2) A Variance 
from Section 10.331 to allow a nonconforming use to be expanded. 3) A Variance from 
Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed 
or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 223 Lot 26A and lies within the Waterfront Business (WB) District. 
(LU-22-114) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Monica Kaiser was present on behalf of the applicant, along with the project engineer 
Alex Ross. Attorney Kaiser said the project received approvals from the Planning Board and the 
Conservation Commission as well as New Hampshire DES approval. She reviewed the petition 
and said the proposed expansion was approved by people in the neighborhood and the hardship 
was due to the special conditions of the small lot burdened by two fronts and subject to buffers 
and the fact that the existing home was located off-kilter on the lot. She said the addition would 
not encroach on the side setback in any way to undermine the abutters’ access to air, light and 
separation, and the stormwater would be managed. Mr. Ross said they spent a lot of time with 
the Conservation Commission, Planning Board, and the State Shoreland Wetland Permitting and 
that the proposed addition would be further from the side line setback than the house. 
 
Ms. Margeson said the home has been there since 1978 and is in the Waterfront Business 
District, which means that the intention of the zoning ordinance is that as uses retire, you want 
the use of the way it’s zoned now to take its place. She said she didn’t see that happening here. 
She said there were some businesses and three other homes besides the applicant’s, and the 
intention was for residential uses within the Waterfront Business District to more or less expire 
on their own. Attorney Kaiser said in the number of years that she had lived in Portsmouth, there 
had been substantial improvements to some of the waterfront properties in the same zone on that 
side of Sagamore Avenue that were redeveloped into more expansive, fancy residential homes. 
She said she didn’t know how long it had been zoned Waterfront Business District but thought it 
was strange because as Portsmouth had become more developed, that particular real estate had 
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been prime for residential use. She said it was residential across the street and behind the 
property. She referred to a case where there was an area that already had nonconforming uses 
and the ordinance looked at that in the context of hardship and said other nonconforming uses in 
the area could almost be a hardship and that it would support a request for expanding. She said 
the applicant needed the variance because it was an expansion of a nonconforming use, and she 
thought it was reasonable in that context. She said the expansion would not adversely impact the 
few businesses that were there and said the abutters didn’t have concerns it. 
 
Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Vice-Chair Lee said he would support the motion. He said he lived across the hill from the area 
and that it was a unique enclave of small to very large homes, and he thought the project would 
be an improvement to that area. Ms. Margeson said she would also support the project. 
 
Vice-Chair Lee moved to grant the variances as requested, seconded by Mr. Mannle. 
 
Vice-Chair Lee said the applicants had been through a lot of bureaucracy to get where they were. 
He said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest in any way and the 
spirit of the ordinance would be observed. He said substantial justice would be done because the 
benefit to the applicant would not be outweighed by any harm to the public. He said an 
improvement like that would not diminish the values of surrounding properties and that the 
special conditions of the property that distinguished it from others was the area. He said the 
proposed use was reasonable. Mr. Mannle concurred and noted that many parcels in Portsmouth 
were nonconforming and the project would make that property less nonconforming. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 5-0. 
 
Mr. Rossi resumed his voting seat. 
 
E. The request of Blus O’Leary Family Living Trust (Owner), for property located at 225 

Wibird Street whereas relief is needed to construct a detached accessory dwelling unit 
which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per 
dwelling unit of 6,412 where 7,500 square feet is required for each dwelling. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 133 Lot 54 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) 
District. (LU-22-116) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
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Arilda Dench was present on behalf of the applicant. She reviewed the petition and said the 
property was larger than others in the area and fronted on two streets. She said the ADU was 
proposed to be located in the most out-of-the-way place to keep the backyard as open as possible 
for the neighborhood and would not impose on any setback lines. She noted that the back 
neighbor was concerned about the two trees along the fence but that the contractor wouldn’t dig 
there. She said the addition would be used as a home for the owner’s mother, with handicap 
access. She reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. 
 
Mr. Rossi said it looked like there was less space between the property line where it met Wibird 
Street and Hawthorne Street versus the sidewalk and Hawthorne Street. He said that looking at 
the site, one would think the property line went along the edge of the sidewalk but it didn’t, and 
that was kind of a special condition of the lot that made it technically measure out smaller than 
what it really looked like. Ms. Margeson said the applicant wasn’t asking for a variance for the 
ADU because it was a Conditional Use Permit (CUP). Ms. Dench agreed and said it was for the 
lot area requiring the 7500 square feet per dwelling unit, and they would have two units, so they 
were a little under that total. Ms. Margeson thought that should be made clear because Ms. 
Dench was mixing up the ADU with the lot area in reviewing the criteria. She clarified that the 
detached ADU was outside of the Board’s purview. 
 
Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING IN FAVOR OF THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke. 
 
SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION 
 
Mike Anderson and Robin Silva of 25 Hawthorne Street said they were direct abutters and 
thought the lot was too small and the proposed structure was too big. Mr. Anderson said the 
building was excessive and was compounded by the size of the proposed ADU, which was a 
750-sf two-bedroom house and more than half the size of his own house in square footage. He 
said there wasn’t sufficient hardship to justify a variance of that magnitude. He said he was 
worried that the ADU would eventually become a rental property. He said the scale of the house 
combined with the impact of a future rental with such close proximity to his property would 
negatively impact his property’s value. 
 
Leslie Brenner of 34 Hawthorne Street said her house faced the property. She said the applicant 
told her at first that he had a plan for a small structure for his elderly mother. When she saw the 
plans later on, she said she was stunned by how tall and large the structure was and how out of 
line it was compared to traditional ADUs. She said it seemed that the house would eventually 
become a rental property or even a short-term rental. She also lamented the loss of greenspace, 
which was part of the neighborhood’s charm. She said there wasn’t sufficient hardship. 
 
Juliet Grant of 243 Wibird Street said he lived across from the applicant but his driveway was on 
Hawthorne Street. He agreed with Ms. Brenner that there would be very little open space left and 
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the loss of the backyard would have a huge impact on other neighbors. He said he didn’t see the 
benefit of adding a new separate structure to a house that was already fairly large and could be 
modified to have the mother reside there. He said it was a lot of construction, investment, time, 
and change that could be dealt with in a different way. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Mannle asked Mr. Stith if the applicant would need a variance if the ADU was attached, and 
Mr. Stith said they would not. Ms. Margeson said it was a difficult petition to analyze and noted 
that there was a prohibition in the zoning ordinance stating that one couldn’t have two dwelling 
units per lot. She said she realized the proposal was for a detached ADU but wondered how it 
wasn’t another dwelling unit. Mr. Stith said there were specific requirements for ADUs and they 
had to comply with the ordinance, including that they couldn’t be separate ownership and had to 
live in one of the units. Vice-Chair Lee asked what would happen if the ADU were built and the 
owner moved out and the new owner didn’t live in one of the units. Mr. Stith said if both units 
were rented, it would nullify the CUP and the owner would be in violation and would have to 
return for a variance request for a second dwelling or do something else to make it a legal 
situation. He said short-term rentals were also not permitted, so the ADU could not be used as an 
Airbnb. Vice-Chair Lee said the only variance the applicant was asking for was the lot area per 
dwelling, which was modest at less than 1,000 square feet, and that the Board had approved that 
in the past. Ms. Margeson said it was confusing to her that the zoning ordinance would allow a 
detached ADU in an area of low-to-moderate densities in the GRA District, but the ordinance 
had stated that it could be done with a CUP, so the applicant had to demonstrate a hardship that 
they have a smaller lot than what is required by the zoning ordinance. Mr. Stith said that section 
of the ordinance stated that, for detached ADUs, the applicant must comply with the lot area per 
dwelling unit in the GRA District. It was further discussed. Mr. Rossi said the lot had an oddly 
shaped property line that didn’t follow the contours of the sidewalk. Vice-Chair Lee said the only 
variance requested was for the lot area. He said a 750-sf structure wasn’t large, so he didn’t think 
the applicant was basically plopping another house down on the lot but was looking for a 
variance on the lot area by a little more than 1,000 feet. He said it was a large lot on two streets, 
so he thought it was a reasonable request. Ms. Margeson said it was allowed in the GRA zone as 
long as there was sufficient lot area, and it didn’t have that by 1,100 feet. She said it was a small 
neighborhood and the applicant’s lot was larger than the other lots but it may not be quite 
enough, given the surrounding context. Chairman Parrott said the additional unit would look 
very much like another house. He said the lot wasn’t much bigger than his own lot and he had 
trouble picturing the structure in his backyard. Mr. Stith said the proposed house was 16 feet to 
the midpoint. Chairman Parrott said it would be the size of a traditional Cape Cod and that it 
would look like the lot had two houses, with one in the backyard of the other house, and that it 
wasn’t replicated anywhere else in the area. It was further discussed. 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
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Ms. Margeson moved to deny the request for variances, seconded by Vice-Chair Lee. 
 
Ms. Margeson said she moved to deny on the first two criteria, that granting the variances would 
be contrary to the public interest and would not observe the spirit of the ordinance. She said it 
was clear that the City Council, when amending the ordinance, meant for detached ADUs to be 
allowed by a CUP in the GRA District, but the lot size was a minimum of 7500 square feet. She 
said the fact that the applicant proposed having two structures on the lot, neither one of which 
would meet the minimal lot area, was against the spirit and intent of the ordinance. She also said 
there would be a benefit to the public by not granting the variance because there was a character 
to the neighborhood that the proposed detached ADU may change. 
 
Vice-Chair Lee concurred and said that even though the Board denied the variance, there was 
still a path for the applicant to make it happen. Chairman Parrott agreed. He said he had a 
problem with Criteria 1 and 2, particularly with the character of the neighborhood, which was a 
well-established and well-loved one. He said the project could be a major change and believed 
that the lot would look overburdened because the structure was too ambitious for it. He said there 
were alternatives that would be more compatible with the area and the neighbors, and he thought 
the neighbors had rights to expect that anything done would be consistent with the rest of the 
well-established neighborhood. He said he didn’t see any hardship. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 

 
F. The request of WSS Lafayette Properties LLC (Owner), for property located at 1900 

Lafayette Rd whereas relief is needed for an Ambulatory Surgical Center use which requires 
the following: 1)  A Special Exception from Section 10.440, Use #6.40 to allow an 
Ambulatory Surgical Center where the use is permitted by Special Exception. Said property 
is located on Assessor Map 267 Lot 8 and lies within the Office Research (OR) District. (LU-
22-117) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Tom Hildreth as present on behalf of the applicant and suggested that the Board make a 
decision that no special exception was required because in the OR zone, medical office buildings 
were permitted by right, as were outpatient clinics. He said the ordinance had a use category 
named ‘ambulatory surgical center’ that would require a special exception, although it had no 
definition, but he said the definition supplied by the Ambulatory Surgical Center stated that 
Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASCs) are modern health care facilities focused on providing 
same-day surgical care, including diagnostics and preventive procedures. He said the definition 
almost matched the ordinance’s definition of outpatient clinic. He said they got site plan 
approval in 2019 but they now wanted to clarify the use issue because a prospective buyer 
wanted to purchase the real estate and was aware that the ordinance called it out. 
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Ms. Margeson said the Board should deal with the special exception for purposes of clarity and 
simplicity, and Chairman Parrott agreed. Attorney Hildreth referred to his special exception 
criteria review that he submitted earlier to the Board, and he briefly reviewed them.  
 
The Board had no questions, and Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Vice-Chair Lee moved to grant the special exception as requested, and Mr. Rossi seconded. 
 
Vice-Chair Lee said the standards for a special exception were that there could be no hazard to 
the public or adjacent properties on account of potential fire, explosion, or release of toxic 
materials; no detriment to property values in the vicinity or change to the essential character of 
the area including residential neighbors, businesses, industrial districts on account of the location 
or scale of buildings and other structures, parking areas, accessways, smoke, gas, dust and other 
pollutants, noise, glare, and unsightly outdoor storage of vehicles; no creation of a traffic safety 
hazard or potential increase in the level of traffic; no excessive demand on municipal services; 
and no significant increase of stormwater runoff onto adjacent properties. He said the surgery 
center had been employed in this use for several months and that it probably didn’t even need a 
special exception but thought the Board should make an effort to grant one to make sure all the 
I’s were dotted. Mr. Rossi concurred and had nothing to add.  
 
The vote passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 
 
G. The request of Peter V. Ward (Owner), for property located at 15 Central Avenue whereas 

relief is needed for vertical expansion of existing dwelling and garage which requires the 
following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 6' front yard where 30' is required; 
and b) a 4' side yard where 10' is required.  2)  A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a 
nonconforming building or structure to be expanded, reconstructed or enlarged without 
conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
209 Lot 4 and is located within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-123) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Derek Durbin was present on behalf of the applicant. He reviewed the petition, noting 
that the property was unique in that it was large but bound to the north by a paper street 
presumably owned by the City and bound on the other side by land that the applicant also owned. 
He said the land shown as the paper street had been fenced in for many years and incorporated as 
the owner’s right side yard. He said the interest that the City had in the paper street was released 
after a period of 20 years if it wasn’t used, but there was no deed or City Council vote releasing 
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the City’s rights. He said he was calculating a right side yard setback as if the applicant didn’t 
own it. He said the owner proposed to vertically expand the home and garage, and he explained 
why the variances were needed. He reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. He said the 
garage would be turned into an ADU that would comply with all requirements.  
 
The Board had no questions. Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Mannle moved to grant the variances as presented, seconded by Mr. Rossi. 
 
Mr. Mannle agreed that the lot was unique and said the variance requests were minimal and 
would not be contrary to the public interest or to the spirit of the ordinance. He said granting the 
variances would do substantial justice and that the values of surrounding properties would not be 
diminished and would in fact be enhanced. He said literal enforcement of the ordinance would 
result in an unnecessary hardship. Mr. Rossi concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 

 
H. The request of English and Hopkins LLC (Owner), for property located at 57 Sherburne 

Avenue whereas relief is needed to construct a new single-family dwelling which requires 
the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) 34% building coverage where 
25% is the maximum allowed; b) a 16' rear yard where 20' is required; and c) a 5.5' front yard 
where 15' is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 113 Lot 22-1 and lies within 
the General Residence A (GRA) District.  (LU-22-122) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Derek Durbin was present on behalf of the applicant. He reviewed the petition, noting 
that it was another unique property. He said the property was reviewed and granted several 
variances in 2019 to allow for the creation of the lot, which was undersized within the GRA 
zoning district and was part of 60 Elwyn Avenue that abutted it to the rear. He said that, 
following the approval, the subdivision approval was received, creating the 2,943-s.f. lot. He said 
what made the property unique was that the 2019 plans showed a 917-s.f. building envelope for a 
single-family home. He said a notation on that plan indicated 31.2 percent was approved for the 
proposed building coverage, but no building coverage was applied for. He said he thought it was 
because the design hadn’t been finalized. He said the same building footprint was proposed 
except for the added staircase, which drove the need for a 4-ft variance in the rear yard setback. 
He said the property was then sold to his client. He said there was also a garden shed proposed 
that wasn’t in the 2019 plan. He said he didn’t believe a front yard setback variance was needed 
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due to the average alignment. He said the lot was so tight that there was no reasonable way to 
build a single-family home without a variance. He reviewed the criteria in detail. 
 
There were no questions from the Board. Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the variances as presented, seconded by Mr. Mannle. 
 
Mr. Rossi said the project would be consistent with the public interest. He said an increase in 
housing stock was needed in Portsmouth and that the applicant’s project would help satisfy that 
need, keeping it in the spirit of the ordinance in terms of the density of that zoning district. 
He said substantial justice would be done because there would be no harm to the public that 
would outweigh the benefit to the property owner. He said granting the variances would not 
diminish the values of surrounding properties, given the character of the neighborhood and 
nearby homes. He said the hardship was that the new owners purchased the property with the 
reasonable expectation that minor adjustments to the square footage of the planned structure 
would not be an encumbrance to the development that was already set in motion by previous 
actions. Mr. Mannle concurred and noted that 30 percent building coverage had already been 
granted in the past, so the extra four percent for the stairs was minor. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 

 
I. The request of Randi and Jeff Collins (Owners), for property located at 77 Meredith Way 

whereas relief is needed to subdivide one lot into two lots which requires the following:  1) A 
Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 73 feet of frontage for Lot A and 31 feet of frontage 
for Lot B where 100 feet is required for both.  Said property is located on Assessor Map 162 
Lot 16 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-22-61) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Chris Mulligan was present on behalf of the applicant. He said the variances were 
needed to build a single-family dwelling on the GRA District lot. He said the owners bought the 
property in March and determined that the existing dwelling was substandard and could not be 
renovated, so they wanted to replace it with a more modern and amenable one. He said they also 
wanted to subdivide the property to add a single-family home on a new lot. He said the parcel 
was unusually large and almost three times the required lot area for the GRA District and was at 
the end of a dead-end street. He explained that the street ended about 31 feet into the Collins’ 
property and a paper street extended all the way back to Stark Street and abutted a partially built 
paper street, and there was a public park across from the paper street. He said the City’s position 
on a partially-built paper street was that the unbuilt portion didn’t count as street frontage, but 
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the existing lot was shown on a plan that predated 1966, so the lot was deemed compliant with 
the frontage requirements. He said the applicant could build a two-family dwelling with up to 15 
percent building coverage by right but felt that it would be less in character with the 
neighborhood than subdividing the lot and complying with all the dimensional requirements 
other than continual street frontage. He said they proposed to extend Meredith Way from its 
current terminus to have 73 feet of frontage on the first lot and 31 feet of frontage on the second 
lot. He said the applicant had a Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) work session and would 
require further approval from the Planning Board. He said the Staff Report proposed a stipulation 
acknowledging that the final design may change as the applicant moved through the TAC 
process but the amount of street frontage and lot coverage proposed would not exceed what was 
proposed in the plans. He said the subdivision plans dated back well before 1966, and Meredith 
Way was not fully built as originally laid out because a proposed bridge was never built, which 
was a special condition of the property. He reviewed the criteria and said the Board received 
letters from abutters who were concerned with stormwater and drainage, but he emphasized that 
the relief requested was for frontage relief and not lot coverage or setback to build closer to the 
affected properties that had drainage concerns. He said mitigation effects were proposed at the 
TAC work session and rain gardens were proposed for the rear of the second lot and toward the 
front of the second lot, which were the low points. He said the map indicated that the water 
runoff should run toward Meredith Way and not toward the rear of the property. He said the 
special conditions that prevented property enjoyment were that the property was at the end of a 
dead-end street and partially on the unbuilt paper street and abutted the undevelopable park land. 
He said two lots with a single-family home on each would be more appropriate than a duplex 
that accomplished the same amount of density. 
 
Mr. Mannle confirmed that Meredith Way ended 31 feet into the applicant’s property. He said on 
paper, it went for another 100 feet on the applicant’s property and another 100 feet on the 
property behind the applicant. He asked how the property shown in the picture accessed their 
property. Attorney Mulligan said that was the subject of relief before the Board ten years ago. He 
said it had a driveway off of Pine Street and the neighbor went across the paper street and park to 
get to Pine Street. In response to further questions from Mr. Mannle, Attorney Mulligan said the 
people who sent in a letter stating that they didn’t want the extension of Meredith Way lived on 
the other side. He said the variances would still be requested in spite of Meredith Way because 
they still wouldn’t have 100 feet of continuous street frontage for each lot. Ms. Margeson said 
street frontage provided uniformity, which was the reason the City required it. She said it was 
hard to see how that applied to the area, given how irregular Meredith Way was. Attorney 
Mulligan said there were only two properties that actually accessed Meredith Way, and the drive 
would only be the third active driveway if it was approved. 
 
Chairman Parrott opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING IN FAVOR OF THE PETITION 
 
David Chapnick of 97 Meredith Way said he was in support but had a few concerns. He 
requested that a stipulation be added on the deed that there would not be separate pairs of multi-
family homes or additional in-law apartments in the future so that the consistent residential 
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density on Meredith Way was maintained. He said he also noticed in the application that two 
different home sizes were requested, 1500 square feet and 2400 square feet, and he wanted the 
1500 s.f. one to be granted. He said he didn’t support extending Meredith Way because it would 
remove a lot of trees and vegetation. He asked that the driveway be created with Meredith Way 
in place. He also noted that there were significant water issues on Meredith way and hoped the 
project wouldn’t create additional impervious surface. Ms. Margeson said those issues were 
Planning Board ones and that the Board could not put stipulations on deeds. She said the 
variance request was limited and was for less street frontage than was required by zoning, and 
that was what the Board was asked to consider. She asked if the large structure shown in the 
photo to the right of the existing building was a single-family one. Attorney Mulligan agreed and 
said it was a photo of 55 Pine Street. Ms. Margeson concluded that it wasn’t like there weren’t 
any other large structures in the area. 
 
Donna Splaine of 299 Bartlett Street phoned in via Zoom and said she was an abutter. She said 
she parked on Meredith Way and thought it used to be a dirt road that went onto Pine Street but 
wasn’t maintained by the City. She said she didn’t know where Attorney Mulligan got the 
diagram showing a paper street in the back of the Collins’ property. She said the Collins bought 
the property in back of 77 Meredith Way and tore down the house and built a large house, and 
she didn’t want that to happen on Meredith Way again. She said conditions could be put on a 
property that would be accessed as a driveway, and she asked that the Board grant the variance 
for the new driveway so that the property could be subdivided but that they put a condition in 
writing that the approved variances would be based on the existing driveway only to serve the 
existing single-family home. She asked that it also state that each driveway would service only 
one single-family home and no mother-in-law apartments. Chairman Parrott said many of Ms. 
Splaine’s requests were beyond the scope of the Board and that they only dealt with issues 
defined on the agenda, like the frontage on Lots A and B. 
 
Aaron Long of 255 Thornton Street said he had lived in his house for only a few months before 
he learned about the water issues, and he thought if Meredith Way was extended, it would allow 
more water that wouldn’t soak into the ground.  
 
SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Mulligan said most of the concerns stated were Planning Board issues. Regarding the 
extension of Meredith Way impacting runoff to the rear of a speaker’s property, he said Meredith 
Way was at the low point of the property and that it would not run off on Thornton Avenue, so 
the extension of the road itself would have no impact. He said they were proposing some 
mitigation and the Planning Board would review the proposed rain gardens and determine what 
had to be done to keep the runoff on the applicant’s property. He said they weren’t asking for 
relief from lot coverage and that they would not build any closer to the other properties. 
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No one else spoke, and Chairman Parrott closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Vice-Chair Lee moved to grant the variances as requested, seconded by Mr. Rossi. 
 
Vice-Chair Lee said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest and 
would observe the spirit of the ordinance. He said the purpose of frontage was to influence the 
density of neighborhoods, and he thought the property’s location at a dead-end street with a park 
across it was sort of an irrelevant factor in this case. He said substantial justice would be done 
because the benefit to the applicant would not be outweighed by any harm to the general public. 
He said the surrounding properties would not be diminished by the addition of two new code-
compliant homes, and literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. 
He said the applicant’s representative established that the property was burdened by a zoning 
restriction that was distinct from other similarly situated properties.  
 
Mr. Stith reminded Vice-Chair Lee of the request for a stipulation in the Staff Memo. Vice-Chair 
Lee amended his motion as follows: 
 
Vice-Chair Lee moved to grant the variances as requested, seconded by Mr. Rossi, with the 
following stipulation: 

1. The proposed house plans are conceptual and may change from what was presented to 
the Board as long as they conform to the requirements of the zoning ordinance. 
 

Mr. Rossi concurred and had nothing to add. Ms. Margeson said the street frontage was really for 
uniformity and not to control density, and she thought it was less applicable in this situation. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 6-0. 

 
J. REQUEST TO POSTPONE The request of James William Woods and Anna Roeline 

Meinardi (Owners), for property located at 1 Walton Alley whereas relief is needed to 
construct a 1 story, 12' x 18' detached garage which requires the following: 1) Variances from 
Section 10.573.20 to allow a) a 1.5' side yard where 10' is required; and b) a 5' rear yard where 
13'10" is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 103 Lot 27 and lies within the 
General Residence B (GRB) and Historic Districts. REQUEST TO POSTPONE (LU-22-124) 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
The petition was postponed to a future meeting. 

 
K. WITHDRAWN The request of Coventry Realty LLC (Owner), for property located at 111 

State Street requesting an appeal of the administrative decision that variances are required 
from Section 10.521 for the proposed additions to provide code compliant egress or 
Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) 93% building coverage where 90% is the 
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maximum allowed; and b) 3.5% open space where 10% is the minimum required. 2) A 
Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, 
reconstructed, or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 107 Lot 50 and lies within the Character District 4 
(CD4), and the Historic and Downtown Overlay Districts. WITHDRAWN (LU-22-125)  

 
The petition was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 
 
V. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:00 p.m. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Joann Breault 
BOA Recording Secretary 
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1.   

Petition of Sean Murphy, Owner, for property located at 470 Lincoln Avenue wherein 
relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance for renovation of existing home which 
includes the following:  A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 4' right side yard 
where 10' is required: b) an 11' front yard where 15' is required; and c) 30% building 
coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed. 2)  A Variance from Section 10.321 to 
allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged 
without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on 
Assessor Map 133 Lot 45 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.  

 

The above referenced variances were granted on July 21, 2020 and a building permit 

has not been issued for the project.   The applicant has submitted a request for an 

extension which the Ordinance allows for a one-time, one-year extension if the request 

is acted on   prior to the expiration date.   
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2. 

Request of Pike Industries, Inc., appellant for the property located at 225 Banfield 
Road, is requesting a rehearing pursuant to RSA 677:2.  Said properties are shown 
on Assessor Map 266 Lot 1 and Map 254 Lot 1 and lie within the Character District 4-
L2 (CD4-L2).  

 
 
On Tuesday, May 24, 2022, the Board granted the following variances to allow a 60 unit 
residential building and to encroach into the front yard setback for an industrial building 
as detailed below: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 45 foot front yard where 
70 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.440.1 to allow a 60 unit residential 
building where residential uses are not permitted in the Industrial district. 
 
The direct abutter, Pike Industries, Inc. is requesting a rehearing of the Board’s decision 
to grant a variance to construct a 60-unit apartment building.   
 
A request for rehearing has been filed within 30 days of the Board’s decision and the 
Board must consider the request within 30 days.  The Board must vote to grant or deny 
the request or suspend the decision pending further consideration.  If the Board votes to 
grant the request, the rehearing will be scheduled for the next month’s Board meeting or 
at another time to be determined by the Board.  
      

The decision to grant or deny a rehearing request must occur at a public meeting, but 
this is not a public hearing.  The Board should evaluate the information provided in the 
request and make its decision based upon that document.  The Board should grant the 
rehearing request if a majority of the Board is convinced that some error of procedure or 
law was committed during the original consideration of the case or the presentation of 
new information that was not available at the time of the initial decision. 
 
 





































                                                                                               July 19, 2022 Meeting   

 

 

3.  

Request of One Market Square LLC (Owner), for the property located at 1 Congress 
Street whereas relief is needed to construct a 3 story addition with a short 4th story 

and building height of 44'-11" which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 
10.5A.43.31 and Map 10.5A21B to allow a 3-story addition with a short 4th and 
building height of 44'-11" where 2 stories (short 3rd) and 40' is the maximum allowed. 
Said property is shown on Assessor Map 117 Lot 14 and lies within Character District 

4 (CD-4), Character District 5 (CD-5) and the Historic District. 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

TABLE IS FOR CD4 
ZONING 

Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Mixed 
use/parking lot 

4 story 
addition       

Primarily mixed 
uses 

 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

NA 1’6” 15  
max. 

Right Yard (ft.): NA 15 NR  

Left Yard (ft.): NA 0 NR 

Rear Yard (ft.): NA 10 Greater of 5’ from 
rear lot line or 10’ 
from CL of alley 

min. 

Height (ft.): NA  3 stories, 44’-11” 
(advertised) 
42’9 1/2”  
(proposed) 

2-3 stories, 40’ max. 

Building Coverage (%): 0 67 90 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

 32 10 min. 

Parking: 18 19  0 required for 
commercial use in 
Downtown Overlay 

 

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1800 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

Planning Board/TAC – Site Review  
Historic District Commission 
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Neighborhood Context  

  
 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
March 29, 2012 – Relief from Zoning Ordinance including: 

1. Variance from Section 10.1115.20 and the requirements of 10.1115.30 to allow 
no off-street parking spaces to be provided where 1 space per 100 s.f. Gross 
Floor Area is required. 

2. Special Exception under Section 10.1113.112 to allow 6 off-street parking spaces 
to be provided on another lot in the same ownership and within 300’ of the 
property line of the lot in question.   

The Board voted to grant the Variance as presented. With the granting of the 
Variance the Board determined the Special Exception would not be required. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant merged the two properties in February 2022 and plans to construct a 3-
story addition with an attic, which requires a variance for the building height 
requirements.  The newly merged lot has two zoning districts, CD4 and CD5 which both 
have different height requirements as shown on the map below.  The existing zoning 
reflects prior ownership and land use patterns as two individual lots. The abutting 
buildings along High Street and Haven Court have building heights ranging from 44 feet 
to 48 feet.  The original advertisement was based on the applicant’s request for a short 
fourth, however it is staff’s opinion that it is actually an attic because it is within the roof.  
The proposed building height will allow access to all floors of the existing historic 
buildings along Congress and High Streets.  The project will need HDC approval as well 
as site plan approval through TAC and Planning Board.  Since the initial filing in 
February, and working with the HDC, the applicant has submitted revised drawings, 
showing a reduced height just under 43’ (42’ 9 1/2”).  On Sheet H5.16, the applicant 
shows the average grade plane based on the whole building and also segregated into 3 
separate areas.  If vertical fire wall separations are proposed between the areas A, B, 
and C, staff would agree the building height could be calculated at 42’ 2”.  However, this 
has not been verified and staff would suggest the Board use the average grade plane of 
the entire building and the height of 42’ 9 ½”.    If granted approval, staff recommends 
the following stipulations: 
 
1.  Final design may change due to review and approval by the HDC. 
2.  The height shall be 42’ 9 1/2” as presented.     
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CD4 Zone/2-3 

Stories/40’ height 

CD5 Zone/2-3 (short 4th) 

Stories/45’ height 



                                                                                               July 19, 2022 Meeting   

 

 

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
7/12/2022

ELEVATIONS - HAVEN COURT
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SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
7/12/2022

SW ELEVATION - REAR ALLEY
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.24

* FOR AVERAGE GRADE PLANE OF TOTAL BUILDING SEE SHEET H5.16
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SCALE:
6/17/2022

VIGNETTE - CONGRESS STREET
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.32
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SCALE:
6/17/2022

VIGNETTES - HIGH FROM CONGRESS
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.33
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SCALE:
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HIGH STREET FROM STARBUCKS
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SCALE:
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VIGNETTE - HAVEN CT FROM LADD ST
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.35.
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SCALE:
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VIGNETTE - HIGH AT LADD & HAVEN
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.36



COPYRIGHT © 2022

SCALE:
6/17/2022

VIGNETTE - HAVEN CT AT NEWBERRY
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.37
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SCALE: As indicated
7/12/2022

DETAILS
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.41

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 HDC DORMER ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 HDC DORMER SECTION

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 HDC SKYWALL DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"4 HDC WINDOW PLAN DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"5 HDC ARCADE PIER DETAIL
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SCALE:
6/17/2022

MATERIALS - WINDOWS
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.50
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SCALE:
6/17/2022

MATERIALS - FENESTRATION
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.51

CROWN  LIFTING  
BIFOLDING  DOORS

ROOF WINDOWS - VELUX "NORTHLIGHT"
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SCALE:
6/17/2022

MATERIALS - ARCADE FENESTRATION
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.52
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SCALE:
6/17/2022

MATERIALS - CLADDING
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.53

BRONZE FINISH - METAL ACCENTS - 
WINDOW & DOOR FRAMES, 
AWNINGS, DORMER LEVEL CLADDING.

At restored Facades First floor addition, field color First floor addition - accent color

TERREAL, PITERAK SLIM
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SCALE:
6/17/2022

MATERIALS - CLADDING
1 CONGRESS STREETH5.54

GRAY-GREEN,  SEMI-
WEATHERING NATURAL  
SLATE; VERMONT SLATE

ROOFING - NATURAL SLATESOFFIT-CEILING AT ARCADE DROP-OFF COMPOSITE WALL PANELS (ELEVATOR 
OVER-RUN AND RECESSED ACCENTS)
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5. 

Request of Joel St. Jean and Mariele Chambers (Owners), for property located at 108 
Burkitt Street whereas relief is needed to demolish existing garage and construct new 
13' x 30' garage which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.573.20 to 
allow a 1 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required.  2) A Variance from Section 
10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or 
enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.  Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 159 Lot 30 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA).  

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family Demo 
garage/Construct 
new garage 

Primarily single 
residence 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  5,227 5,227 7,500 min. 

Lot area per dwelling 
(sq. ft.): 

5,227 5,227 7,500 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 50 50 70  min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  102 102 100  min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

6 (house) 
30 (garage) 

31 15  min. 

Right Yard (ft.): 3 35 (garage) 10  min. 

Left Yard (ft.): 0 1 10 

Rear Yard (ft.): 50 45 20 min. 

Height (ft.): 8.5 12 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 25 28 25 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>30 >30 30 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1900 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

None. 
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Neighborhood Context  

  
 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No prior BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is seeking to demolish the existing nonconforming garage and construct a 
new, 13’ x 30’ garage in approximately the same location, with a proposed 1 foot left 
side yard setback.  The building coverage with the larger garage will increase to 28%, 
where 25% is the maximum allowed.    
    

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

 
 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
 



Garage Plans 

 

 

Joel St. Jean & Mariele Chambers 

108 Burkitt St. 

Portsmouth, NH 

 

4.25.2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

To The Planning Board of Portsmouth and To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Thank you for taking the time to consider our Land Use Application for variance at 108 Burkitt St. 

 

**10.233.21 The variance will not be contrary to the public interest; 

- Because given the age, materials used, and the size of the garage, rebuilding under the new plan will 

improve the function, use, and safety. Building to modern-day standards will provide the ability to house 

modern day cars, transportation, and curb appeal. 

**10.233.22 The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed; 

- Because it does not threaten the health, safety or, welfare of the general public, neighbors. In fact, 

abating the friable asbestos and lead paint and removing the moldy and mildew covered structure will 

rid the public and owners of these hazards. 

**10.233.23 Substantial justice will be done; 

- Because it does not threaten the health, safety or, welfare of the general public, and future and 

current owners. The building of this new garage will benefit the image and state of the Burkitt St. 

neighborhoo. 

**10.233.24 The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished; 

- In fact, the updating to use of modern-day building techniques and materials should only help make 

the area safer and more appealing. 

**10.233.25 Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an unnecessary 

hardship. 

- As it currently stands, water gathers around the foundation, causing flooding, poor drainage, and lack 

of plant health. It is also causing the rot of the garage door and wooden structure and outer siding. By 

removing the current garage and placing the new one, the foundation will be fixed to standards which 

complement the topography of the property. This will appropriately direct water away from the new 

garage, the current standing main house, and the back yard. Water will not be stagnant nor cause rot. 

In addition, the use of this garage would significantly improve the quality of life for the current owners, 

the neighborhood, and immediate neighbors. 

 

 

 





 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Current State 

- Friable asbestos siding (abatement will be needed) 

- Damaged roof (aged of garage roof unknown) 

- Wood rot in structure and garage door 

- Concrete foundation now warped (does not allow for proper water movement/management) 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

Stairs leading to garage will be removed 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Portsmouth, NH April 27, 2022

Garage Plans

Property Information

Property ID 0159-0030-0000
Location 108 BURKITT ST
Owner ST JEAN JOEL

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 3/9/2022
Data updated 3/9/2022

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 44.602479147868976 ft
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6.  

Request of James William Woods and Anna Roeline Meinardi (Owners), for property 
located at 1 Walton Alley whereas relief is needed to construct a 1 story, 12' x 18' 
detached garage which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.573.20 to 
allow a) a 1.5' side yard where 10' is required; and b) a 5' rear yard where 13'10" is 
required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 103 Lot 27 and lies within the 
General Residence B (GRB) and Historic Districts. 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single Family Detached 
Garage 

Primarily 
residential 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  5,672 5,672 5,000 min. 

Lot area per dwelling 
(sq. ft.): 

5,672 5,672 5,000 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 73 73 60  min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  149 149 80  min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

2 2 5  min. 

Secondary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

42 42 5  min. 

Right Yard (ft.): 14 1.5’ 10 

Rear Yard (ft.): 39 9  (5 
advertised) 

25/10’2” (garage) min. 

Height (ft.): <35 10’2” (garage) 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 16 22 30 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

67 57 25 min. 

Parking: 2 2 3  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1750 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

Historic District Commission 
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Neighborhood Context   

 
 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
July 15, 2003 – Relief from Zoning Ordinance concerning: 

1. Article III, Section 10-301(A)(6) Requested to allow picket fence 4’ from intersection 

of Walton Alley and Gates Street where 20’ from intersection was the minimum 

required from the corner. 

The Board voted the request be granted. 
 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is seeking to construct a one car garage and extend the existing 
driveway.  A rear addition is proposed on the main dwelling, but does not need any 
zoning relief.  The initial submission requested a 5 foot rear yard and the applicant has 
moved it forward so that the proposed rear yard is 9 feet.  In addition, the height of the 
garage has been reduced from what was originally advertised, down from 13’10” to the 
proposed 10’2” height.  The project has not received final approval from the HDC.  If 
granted approval, staff would recommend the following for consideration: 
 
1.   The rear yard shall be 9 feet.  
2.  The final design of the garage may change as a result of the HDC review and 
approval.     
 

Review Criteria 

Zoning Map 
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This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

 
 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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EXHIBIT D

180 & 188 Gates St.



189 Gates St.
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267 Marcy St. 
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44 Gardner St. 
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1. 

 Request of Jay Anthony Clark (Owner), for property located at 64 Haven Road whereas 

relief is needed to demolish existing garage and porch and construct new garage and 

addition which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 5' left side 

yard where 10' is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 7.5' setback for 

2 mechanical units where 10' is required for each.  3)  A Variance from Section 10.321 to 

allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged 

without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on 

Assessor Map 206 Lot 30 and is located within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / Required  

Land Use:  Single-family Add 10’ x 12’ 
shed       

Primarily residential  

Lot area (sq. ft.):  9,583 9,583 15,000 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

9,583 9,583 15,000 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 107 107 100  min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  60 60 100  min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

16 16 30  min. 

Secondary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

95 95 
 

30  min. 

Left Yard (ft.): 3 5 - addition 
7.5’ – HVAC 

10 

Right Yard (ft.): 13 10 10 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 17 15 20 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>40 >40 40 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1940 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

None. 
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Neighborhood Context     

 

 

Street Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

December 21, 2021 – The Board of Adjustment considered your application for the property 

whereas relief is needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 10' x 12' shed which 

requires the following:  

1) A Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 5' side yard where 10' is required; and  

2) A Variance from Section 10.571 to allow an accessory structure to be located closer to 

the street than the principal building.  

As a result of said consideration, the Board voted to grant the request. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing garage and porch and construct a new 
garage and addition and add two new HVAC units as part of the project.  The HVAC units 
are proposed to be 7.5 feet from the left lot line where 10 feet is required.  The new addition 
will be 5 feet at the closest point.   
 

Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 
property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 

OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
 
 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for a 
special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or uses 
which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance.



CONTENTS, BOA APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED REMODEL AND ADDITION AT #64 

HAVEN RD., PORTSMOUTH, NH. 

*2-Narrative 

*3-Addressing the (5) "criteria" and "unnecessary hardship". 

*4-Pian Set, including Existing and Proposed Site Plans, with Dimensional Table 

and Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations. 



PROPOSED REMODEL AND ADDITION AT #64 HAVEN RD., 

PORTSMOUTH, NH. 

NARRATIVE 

This 1 %, Cape style house is in the middle of a well established 

1940's neighborhood. An addition has been done to the main structure, 

likely in the 60's or 70's, over the Garage. The surrounding 

neighborhood houses are consistently non conforming for the required 

front yard setback, and this house has a non confirming left side 

structure (Enclosed Porch) within the left side setback. 

It is proposed to preserve the main Cape core of the house, but 

demolish the Garage and later addition, including the Enclosed Porch. 

The new addition to replace this to replace this would give greater 

space to the setback, but allow more volume at 2nd Floor level. 

The left side setback would be increased from 3' to 7', with a 

slight reduction in the actual house area within the setback. 

There is a slight increase in lot coverage, but remains below that 

allowed (20%) at 15%. 



ADDRESSING THE (S) "CRITERIA" AND "HARDSHIP", #64 HAVEN RD., PORTSMOUTH, NH. 

1: PUBLIC INTEREST. 

The existing left side Enclosed Porch is non-conforming to required setbacks. The proposal 

decreases this set-back non-conformity. The existing appearance will be improved by the new, 

more stylistically conforming addition. This incorporation into the "look" of the main structure 

will enhance the essential character of the neighborhood. Through the necessity of meeting 

code compliance, the buildings will become more-safe, and energy efficient. There does not 

appear to be any Public Interest contrary to this proposal. 

2: SPIRIT OF THE ORDINANCE. 

The proposal continues some ofthe original building's historic non-conforming use, but reduces 

the level of non-conformity. The re-developed structure will be more in keeping with the intent 

of the Zoning Ordinance. 

3: SUBSTANTIALJUSTICE. 

The proposed use does not cause any harm to the general public or other individuals and 

accommodates substantive and costly renovation and improvements to the property. 

4: VALUE OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES WILL NOT BE DIMINISHED. 

The increased investment and preservation of this property will enhance and elevate the value 

ofthe properties surrounding it. 

5: LITERAL ENFORCEMENT WOULD RESULT IN "UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP". 

The property is unique given its period of development and its historic use in its current form. 

This use predates the implementation of the current zoning ordinance. The proposed use, while 

continuing some non-conformities, more aligns with the intent of the ordinance. The period 

nature of this property, and the existing structure, make it a special case to accommodate 

moderate development in line, and enhancing, existing use. 
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DIMENSIONAL TABLE (SRB) 

ITEM EXISTING PROPOSED CHANGE 
Lot Area (Req. 15,000s/) 9,453sf 9,453sf Osf 
He1ght {35' max.) 25'9" 25'9" 0' 
Front Yard (Req. 10'} 19.5' 19.5' 0' 
Left Yard (Req. 10') 3.0' 7' +4' 
Left Yard (Req. 10') to ch1mney 5' 
R1ght Yard (Req. 10'} 10' 10' 0' 
Rear Yard (Req. 30'} 93.0' 92.5' -0.5' 
Area w1thin Left Yard Setback 119s/ 118.5sf -0.5s/ 
Garden Shed 120sf 120s/ Osf 
House & Garage Area (20% max.) 1,208sf 1,458sf +122s/ 
House & Garage %Area 14% 15% +1% 
Enclosed Porch Area 119sf Osf -119sf 
Deck (Jess than 18" high) 348sf 418sf +70s/ 
Bulkhead#1 21s/ Osf -21sf 
Bulkhead#2 23s/ Osf -23s/ 
Hot Tub Pat1o (less than 18") 494sf 494s/ Osf 
Pat1o 544sf 531s/ -13sf 
Front Steps & Landing 23sf 23sf Os/ 
Front Path 63sf 63sf Osf 
Driveway 198sf 220sf +22sf 
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 3,161s/ 3,327sf +22sf 
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA% 33.4% 35.2% +2% 
OPEN SPACE% 66.6% 64.8% -2% 

OWNER OF RECORD; 
ANTHONY JAY CLARK 
64 HAVEN RD., 
PORTSMOUTH, NH 
MAP 206, LOT 30 

PLAN TAKEN FROM TAX MAP, DEED DESCRIPTION AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS 
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2. 

Request of Stephen E. Chaloner (Owner), for property located at 217 Myrtle Avenue 

whereas relief is needed to construct a 6' x 8' deck with stairs which requires the 

following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 12' secondary front yard where 

30' is required.  2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building 

or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the 

requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on assessor Map 220 Lot 92 

and is located within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / Required  

Land Use Single 
family 

Rear deck Primarily residential  

Lot area (sq. ft.):  6,098 6,098 15,000 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

6,098 6,098 15,000 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 135 135 100  min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  101 101 100  min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

10 10 30  min. 

Secondary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

12 12 30  min. 

Right  Yard (ft.): 10 10 10 

Rear Yard (ft.): >60 >60 30 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

17.5 18.5 20 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>40 >40 40 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1906  Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

None. 
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Neighborhood Context     

 

 

Zoning Map 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
June 27, 2003 – The Board considered request for the following Variance: 

1. Article III, Section 10-302(A) to allow construction of a 6’ x 26.8’ front porch with a 

16.5’ front yard where 30’ was the minimum required.  

As a result of such consideration, it was voted that the request be granted. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing to add a 6’ x 8’ rear deck to the existing dwelling that will not 
encroach any further into the secondary front yard than what currently exists.  The 
existing dwelling is nonconforming to both the principal and secondary front yards.  All 
other dimensional requirements are compliant with the proposed deck.   
       

Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

 

   

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 



Board of Adjustment,

We are applying for consideration in obtaining a variance for a proposed deck addition on our
property at 217 Myrtle Ave.

Due to the orientation of our property (corner lot on Myrtle Ave and Emery Street), we have a
secondary front yard that does not adhere to the 30’ setback. The main house structure is
nonconforming, and our proposed deck will also be nonconforming, though not more so than the
current house.

Additionally, our corner lot's secondary front yard (Emery Street) is visually much larger than the
property line would indicate due to the city’s land use for drainage and a culvert immediately
abutting our property. From the street view and if the property line were normal, the proposed
deck would appear to adhere to the setback requirement.

This “deck” is more of a small landing 6’ x 8’, from which we can access our backyard. We
currently do not have direct backyard access to our living space.

To address the 5 criteria for the variance:

10.233.21 The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

We propose a small deck that nests into our current house footprint. It is not any more
nonconforming than the house and it is not visible to any of our adjacent neighbors. Also, the
public view is comparable to a compliant deck due to the city-owned land abutting the property.

10.233.22 The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed;

We are not proposing a major addition in our use of land, we’ve scaled down our deck so that it
is the smallest possible footprint while remaining functional for our needs. Visually, from Emery
Street, the deck addition will adhere to the spirit of the Ordinance due to a parcel of city-owned
land.

10.233.23 Substantial justice will be done;

Allowing us to have a deck will give us direct access to our backyard, which we eventually
intend to fence in, giving us full and unimpeded use of our outdoor living space.

10.233.24 The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished;

The deck is not visible from any direct neighbors and would not negatively impact the value of
any adjacent properties. The style of the deck will be visually attractive and will enhance the
value of our property and thus our neighbors' property as well.



10.233.25 Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

Due to our property's corner lot location, as well as the city’s ownership of the majority of our
property’s former secondary front yard for a drainage culvert, we have a narrow property line
that places our entire structure inside the required setbacks.

Our proposed deck design is understated and sized such that it meets our needs without
appearing obtrusive, negatively impacting property values, or the quality of life for our
neighbors.

Literal enforcement of the Ordinance would be prohibitive to our ability to fully make use of our
property and in this unique case, from a public perspective, this deck visually adheres to the
spirit of the Ordinance.

Thank you for your consideration.

Stephen and Meghan Chaloner
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3. 

The request of Emily Alati (Owner), for property located at 47 Lovell Street whereas 

relief is needed to construct a rear addition and detached garage with apartment which 

requires the following:  1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 5' right side yard 

where 10' is required; b) a 5' rear yard where 20' is required;  c) a 6.5' left side yard 

where 10' is required; d) a lot area per dwelling unit of 2,178 where 3,500 per dwelling 

is required and e) a 6’ right side yard where 10’ is required. 2) A Variance from Section 

10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or 

enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is 

located on Assessor Map 146 Lot 14 and is located within the General Residence C 

(GRC) District. 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / Required  

Land Use Single 
family 

Rear addition 
and detached 
garage with 
apartment 

Primarily residential  

Lot area (sq. ft.):  4,356 4,356 3,500 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

4,356 2,178 3,500 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 120 120 50  min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  37.5 37.5 70  min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

3 3 5  min. 

Left  Yard (ft.): 8 6.5 (garage) 10  min. 

Right  Yard (ft.): 4.5 5 (garage) 
6 (addition) 

10 

Rear Yard (ft.): 60 5 20 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

24 33.5 35 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

64 54 20 min. 

Parking: 0 4 3  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1925  Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

None. 
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Neighborhood Context     

 

 
 
 
 

Zoning Map 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No prior BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing a new detached garage with an apartment located at the rear 
of the property.  The proposed garage is 26 feet wide, and with a lot width of 37.5 feet, 
variances are needed for both side yards. The GRC district allows for more than one 
freestanding dwelling on a lot, however the lot size does not meet the density for 2 
dwellings, thus the request for lot area per dwelling unit.  The applicant and direct 
abutter recently obtained a driveway permit for a shared driveway to provide off-street 
parking for both lots. The rear addition will require relief for the upward expansion within 
the setback. 
       

Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

 

   

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 



 

 

47 Lovell Street House Renovation and Garage narrative 
June 29, 2022 
Emily Alati (current residence is 653 Greenland Rd, Portsmouth, NH) 
 
Hello, my name is Emily Alati and I have been a Portsmouth resident since 2001 when I came to 
the region to work for Malden Mills and then Timberland. I have been a single mom for the past 
5 years and my kids will soon be out of the house.  Last Fall I bought 47 Lovell Street to 
downsize from my current 4 bedroom home on Greenland Rd in Portsmouth. My plan is to fully 
renovate the Lovell Street house (1226 sf) while preserving the overall architecture plus add a 
detached garage with a small apartment above.  My mother lives with me in my current home 
so I’m looking to add an apartment for her separate living space especially since the main house 
will only be 1328 sf.  Attaching the garage to the house was explored with my architect but 
proved to be non-viable for vehicular access. The new design shows the garage positioned at 
the far back of the lot (total lot sf is 4356) which allows for ample pull-in/back-out of 2 cars. 
Please know that I originally worked with my architect (O’Sullivan Architects) and tried to 
attach the garage and extra living space to the existing structure, but the lot is too narrow to do 
so. This property is also already deeded with a shared driveway and a permit has already been 
applied for and granted (DRVE-22-7).  
The intent of a garage is to 1) remove parked cars from the narrow street 2) add a living space 
for my mother above the garage and 3) make use of the extra space in the back of this long 
narrow lot. As a result of the narrow lots, non-conforming outbuildings seem common in this 
neighborhood so detaching the garage and extra living space seem to fit within this 
neighborhood. 
My house foundation/footprint is to remain as-is. My goal for this project is to keep the historic 
look and massing of the house intact from the street view but to add some additional 
functionality at the back of the house to adapt to my family’s needs. The current deck (non-
conforming) will be removed. The second floor is proposed to have an addition for a full 
bathroom, but the footprint remains on the same/current foundation.  
The current lot coverage is at 24% or 1038 sf (includes house plus old deck) and the proposed 
new lot coverage with the detached garage would be 33.5% or 1461 sf and would remain below 
the required 35% (1581.5 sf maximum for my lot). 
 
Details: 
Total number of dwellings - currently 1, proposing 2 with the addition of an apartment above 
the garage 
Lot area – 4356 sf 
Land use – current house+deck is 1038 sf/24% land coverage, proposed land use would be 1461 
sf/33.5% with detached garage  
Building dimensions for existing house and new garage are attached. 
 
Explanation of Criteria per Ordinance 10.233: 
1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest – it’s in the public’s interest and the 

community to keep this house in its original form to preserve the original aesthetic and 
massing of what was likely a modest work-force house to support the local Frank Jones 



 

 

Brew Yard. This property currently relies on street parking only and with the addition of 
garage/parking, frees up street space for public right-of-way including 
pedestrian/cyclists/fire apparatus, especially since it is a narrow street with only 1 
accessible lane. 

2) The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed – by preserving this dilapidated property as a 
single-family dwelling with the addition of an in-law apartment above the garage, the spirit 
as a residential dwelling will remain but the neighborhood will be improved by this property 
being completely renovated. This property appears to have had no maintenance in many 
decades. 

3) Substantial justice will be done – the improvements to the house and addition of off-street 
parking will benefit the entire neighborhood and at the same time benefit me and my 
family and allow us to remain in Portsmouth. 

4) The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished – by improving the property and 
adding a garage, it will actually create privacy and a sound barrier from the densely 
populated neighborhood 

5) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an unnecessary 
hardship – in order for me to continue to live in Portsmouth, I need to downsize from my 
existing home otherwise I would need to move out of Portsmouth. Secondly, I wouldn’t 
have enough a living space for my children, nor an affordable living situation for my mother. 
Lastly, having off-street parking in this particular neighborhood is necessary due to the very 
narrow street. 

 
Thanks for your consideration! 
Best – Emily Alati 
603-770-9419 



47 Lovell Street
front view

Proposed driveway

2nd floor bathroom shed dormer



Proposed driveway



Proposed driveway





*Oversized/non-conforming deck to be removed

2nd floor addition for full bathroom, 
to be built on top of existing 1st floor 
structure

New detached garage to sit at back of property

47 Lovell Street
back view



Backyard – old deck to be removed



Backyard – perspective from back deck



PROPOSED GARAGE
47 Lovell Street 



PROPOSED GARAGE
47 Lovell Street 
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606 Main Street, Suite 3001
Reading, MA 01867
P: 781-439-6166
F: 781-439-6170
Home Office Phone: 978-733-1554
 
Notice:  This message, including any attachments, contains confidential information and is intended only for the use of the intended individual(s) or entity(ies) named above.   Any review, use, disclosure, distribution or copying of this transmittal is strictly prohibited except by or on behalf of the intended

addressee(s).  Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this transmittal in error and delete it from your computer system.   We accept no liability for any loss or damage that arises as a result of this transmission; each addressee is responsible for checking this transmission for

the presence of viruses.  Nothing in this message is intended to constitute an electronic signature or to otherwise satisfy the requirements for a contract unless an express statement to the contrary is included in this message.

 

47 Lovell St Dwgs.…

3:57 PM (1 hour ago)

to me
Stefanie Good

Here is a garage floor plan, but you will most likely need an official site plan for a variance.

garage feasibility.pdf

 <emilyalati50@gmail.com> 4:02 PM (1 hour ago)

to Stefanie
Emily Alati

Ok thanks! The permit is asking for heights of everything…is that listed anywhere in your docs?

4:32 PM (44 minutes ago)

to alexander_dardinski
Emily Alati

Hey, take a look at the garage and let me know what you think. Seems better!
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                                                                                               July 19, 2022 Meeting   

 

   4. 

The request of 404 Islington Street LLC (Owner), for property located at 404 Islington 
Street whereas relief is needed for the expansion of use to an Inn with 10 rooms which 
requires the following: 1) A Special Exception for an Inn from Use #10.30 where the use 
is only allowed by Special Exception. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 145 as 
Lot 33 and lies within the Character District 4-L2 (CD4-L2) and Historic Districts.  

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / Required  

Land Use:  Inn Inn Primarily mixed 
use/residential 

 

Rooms 8 10 15              max.  

Parking:  11 13 (CUP granted June 16)  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1815  Special Exception request(s) shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

None. 
 
Neighborhood Context  

  

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No prior BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is seeking to add three additional rooms to the existing inn which includes 
the conversion of an existing caretaker apartment.  An inn does not require a 
caretaker’s apartment nor does it have to be occupied by the owner like a bed and 
breakfast.  The expansion of the use requires a Special Exception, as the inn is an 
existing nonconforming use.  The applicant is improving the parking situation, however 
could not meet the requirement for 13 off-street spaces.  The Planning Board granted a 
conditional use permit on June 16, 2022 to allow 11 spaces where 13 are required.   
  
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Map 
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Review Criteria 
The application must meet all of the standards for a special exception (see Section 
10.232 of the Zoning Ordinance). 
 

1. Standards as provided by this Ordinance for the particular use permitted by special 
exception; 

2. No hazard to the public or adjacent property on account of potential fire, explosion or 
release of toxic materials; 

3. No detriment to property values in the vicinity or change in the essential characteristics of 
any area including residential neighborhoods or business and industrial districts on account 
of the location or scale of buildings and other structures, parking areas, accessways, odor, 
smoke, gas, dust, or other pollutant, noise, glare, heat, vibration, or unsightly outdoor 
storage of equipment, vehicles or other materials; 

4. No creation of a traffic safety hazard or a substantial increase in the level of traffic 
congestion in the vicinity; 

5. No excessive demand on municipal services, including, but not limited to, water, sewer, 
waste disposal, police and fire protection and schools; and 

6.  No significant increase of stormwater runoff onto adjacent property or streets. 

 
 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
 



APPLICATION OF 404 ISLINGTON STREET  

404 Islington Street, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 

Map 145, Lot 33 

 

APPLICANT’S NARRATIVE 

 

 

 404 Islington Street, LLC seeks a special exception to convert the existing Martin Hill 

Inn, comprising seven guest units and a caretaker apartment, at the above location into an inn 

with ten guest units.  The property’s present, long-standing use as an inn is a non-

conforming, grandfathered use.   Other than the increase in the number of guest rooms, there 

are no significant changes to the property proposed beyond the installation of an ADA 

compliant wheelchair ramp, for which the applicant has already received approval from the 

Historic District Commission. 

 

The property lies in the CD4-L2 zone, the purpose of which is "to promote the 

development of walkable, mixed-use, human-scaled places by providing standards for 

building form and placement and related elements of development."  §10.410.  The proposed 

inn use is permitted only by special exception.  §10.440.10.30. 

 

The applicant believes the proposal easily meets the criteria for the necessary special 

exception.  Those criteria are set forth in the ordinance at §10.232.20. 

 

First, the use proposed here, “inn,” is permitted within this district by special exception, 

see §10.440 Table of Uses, no. 10.30.  §10.232.10. 

 

Second, the proposed use will pose no hazard to the public or adjacent properties on 

account of potential fire, explosion or release of toxic materials. §10.232.22.  No explosives, 

toxic materials or unusual accelerants will be stored on site.   

 

Third, there will be no detriment to property values in the vicinity or change in the 

essential characteristics of any area including residential neighborhoods or business and 

industrial districts on account of the location or scale of buildings and other structures, 

parking areas, accessways, odor, smoke, gas, dust, or other pollutant, noise, glare, heat, 

vibration, or unsightly outdoor storage of equipment, vehicles or other materials.  

§10.232.23.  The proposed is entirely consistent with the property’s longstanding use as an 

inn.   The building already exists and no new construction, with the minor exception of an 

ADA compliant wheelchair ramp, is contemplated. 

 

Fourth, there will be no creation of a traffic safety hazard or a substantial increase in the 

level of traffic congestion in the vicinity. §10.232.23.   The existing use is comprised of a 

seven unit inn with caretaker apartment and has functioned within the vicinity without issue 

for over thirty years.  The applicant has 10 parking spaces where 13 are required, and will 

seek an appropriate conditional use permit from the Planning Board. 

  



Fifth, there will be no excessive demand on municipal services, including, but not limited 

to, water, sewer, waste disposal, police and fire protection and schools. §10.232.24.  None of 

these services will be implicated by this proposal. 

 

Finally, the project will result in no significant increase of stormwater runoff onto 

adjacent property or streets.  §10.232.25.  There will be no change to the existing building 

footprint, with the exception of the proposed addition of an ADA compliant wheelchair 

ramp, which will require HDC approval. 

 

For the foregoing reasons, the applicant respectfully requests the Board grant the special 

exception as requested and advertised. 

 

 

       

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Dated:    6-14-2022   By: John K. Bosen 

      John K. Bosen, Esquire 
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5. 

 The request of Safely Family Revocable Trust Agreement (Owner), for property located 

at 1121 South Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing garage and 

construct a new garage and deck which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 

10.521 to allow a 3.5' left side yard where 10' is required.  2)  A Variance from Section 

10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or 

enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located 

on Assessor Map 150 Lot 20 and is located within the General Residence A (GRA) District.   

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single 
family  

Demo garage and 
construct new garage 
and deck 

Primarily 
residential 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  6,970 6,970 7,500 min. 

Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

6,970 6,970 7,500 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 113.5 113.5 70  min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  64 64 100  min. 

Primary Front Yard (ft.): 22 22 15  min. 

Right Yard (ft.): >10 >10 10  min. 

Left Yard (ft.): 3.5 3.5 (garage) 
8’10”  (deck) 

10 

Rear Yard (ft.): 56.5 56.5 20 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 19.5 22 25 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>30 >30 30 min. 

Parking: 3 3 2  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1937   Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

None. 
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Neighborhood Context     

 
 

 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

No prior BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing nonconforming garage and construct a 
new garage and deck with the same left yard setback of 3.5’.  The proposed deck will be 
8’10” from the left side yard, and it appears the majority of it will be less than 18” in height, 
which would not need to adhere to the setback.  The garage will be taller than the existing in 
order to accommodate additional living space above.  The deck setback was not in the legal 
notice, however as mentioned, only a portion of it is above the 18” height and if granted 
approval, staff would recommend the Board add the following stipulation if granted approval: 
 
1. The portion of the deck that is above 18” shall be 8’ 10”.   
 

Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 
property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

 
 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for a 
special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or uses 
which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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6. 

The request of 531 Islington Street Portsmouth LLC (Owner), for property located at 
531 Islington Street whereas relief is needed to replace the existing menu board which 
requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.835.31 to allow a menu board to 
be 26 feet from the rear lot line and 40 feet from the side lot line where 50 feet is 
required for each.  2)  A Variance from Section 10.1261.30 to allow direct lighting in the 
Historic District where external illumination is the only type of illumination allowed. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 157 Lot 5 and is located within the Character 
District 4-L2 (CD4-L2).  

 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Dunkin’ 
Donuts 

Replace drive-
thru menu board  

Primarily Mixed 
Uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  11,325 11,325 3,000 min. 

Right Side Yard (ft.): 74 >50 50 min. 

Left Side Yard (ft.): 23 40 50 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 30 26 50 min. 

Illumination Type: Internal Internal External only in 
HDC 

 

Estimated Age of 
Structure:                   

1999 Variance requests shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

Historic District Commission 
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Neighborhood Context   

 
 

  

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
March 16, 1999 – The Board considered request for the following Variance: 

1. Article XII, Section 10-1204 Table 15 to allow 19 parking spaces to be 
provided where 21 parking spaces are required. 

As a result of such consideration, it was voted that the request be granted as 
advertised and presented. 
April 20, 1999 – The Board considered a Request for Rehearing by Robert D Ciandella, 
Esquire representing the Portsmouth Advocates of Portsmouth. It was voted that the 
request for rehearing be denied. We found there was no new evidence being presented 
nor did the Board err in their decision made at the March 16 1999 meeting. 
 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is in the process of updating all of the signage on the property and is 
currently working through the HDC process.  The existing menu board is nonconforming 
with respect to lighting and location per the requirements of the Ordinance.  The only 
type of lighting permitted in the HDC is external illumination and the existing menu 
board is direct illumination and the proposed will be direct as well.  The existing menu 
board is approximately 23 feet from the left side and 30 feet from the rear where 50 is 
required for each.  The proposed menu board will move to a more central location at the 
rear of the building and will result in a 40 side yard, but will be slightly closer to the rear 
yard at 26 feet.  The abutting property to the rear is the railroad and beyond that is Ricci 
Lumber. The abutter to the left is 3 unit condo and where the existing menu board may 
be visible from this property, the proposed menu board will not be visible. 

         

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
 

 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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7. 

The request of Jeffrey M. and Melissa Foy (Owners), for property located at 67 
Ridges Court whereas relief is needed to construct a 718 square foot garage addition 
with living space and deck above which requires the following: 1) A Variance from 
Section 10.521 to allow a 15.5' front yard where 30' is required.  2) A Variance from 
Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 2074 Lot 59 and is located within the single 
residence B (SRB) District.   

Existing & Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family Garage 
addition 

Primarily single 
residence 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  16,500 16,500 15,000 min. 

Lot area per dwelling 
(sq. ft.): 

16,500 16,500 15,000 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 109 109 100  min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  164 164 100  min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

8 15.5 30  min. 

Left Yard (ft.): 10 10 10  min. 

Right Yard (ft.): 95 >67 10 

Rear Yard (ft.): 40 40 30 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage (%): 14 18.5 20 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

73 75 40 min. 

Parking: 4 4 2  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

2002 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

Conservation Commission/Planning Board – Wetland CUP 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
July 15, 1986 – the Board granted a Variance to permit the construction of a 20’ x 20’ 
addition onto an existing single family dwelling with a front yard of 9’ where a 30’ front 
yard is required. 
August 20, 2002 – The Board considered request for the following Variance: 
Article III, Section 10-302(A) and Article IV, Section 10-401(A)(2)(c) is requested to 
allow a 5’9” x 10’3” front porch/entry with an 8’1” front yard where 30’ is the minimum 
required 
The Board voted the request be granted as advertised and presented. 
October 15, 2002 – The Board considered request for the following Variance: 
Article III, Section 10-302(A) is requested to allow the existing single family dwelling to 
be demolished and rebuilt with a 13’11” front yard where 30’ is the minimum required 
The Board voted the request be granted as advertised and presented. 
 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is seeking to add a right side garage addition with living space above 
connected to the main dwelling.  As shown in the history above, variances were granted 
in 2002 to allow the reconstruction of the dwelling at 13’11” from the front lot line and a 
front porch at 8’ from the front lot line.  The proposed addition will be setback an 
addition 2 feet from the front of the existing dwelling at 15.5’.  The proposed addition will 
be located over existing pavement and the open space will actually increase with the 
removal of additional impervious areas as part of the project. All other dimensional 
requirements are compliant with the proposal.  The applicant will need to go to the 
Conservation Commission and Planning Board for a Wetland CUP for the 
encroachment into the buffer.    
 

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

 
 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
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uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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